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;
Refining & Supply Company - Jenlnlfer C. Sedlachek \_{01 l
Global Remediation Project Manager \&0
4096 Piedmont Avenue #1894
Oaldand, California 94611 -
510.547.8196
5£10.547.8706 Fax
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Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply

May 24, 2005

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

s

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Oakland, California. R

Dear Mr. Gholami: | b

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second
Quarter 2005, dated May 24, 2003, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details evaluation activities for the subject site.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

oty e —

Jemmifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2005, dated May 24, 2005
o w/ atiachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Conirol Board, San Francisco Bay Region

wo attachment
M. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

May 24, 2005
ERI 201013.Q052
Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek g
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation _
4098 Piedmont Avenue #194 i / o
Qakland, California 94611
Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2005, Forrﬁer Eixon Service

Station 7-3006, 720 High Street, Oakland, California.

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, inc. (ERI)
performed second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site

operates as a service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date:
Wells gauged and sampled:

Concurrently sampled:

Laboratory:

Analyses performed: EPA 80158
EPA 8021B
EPA 8260B

Waste disposal:

05/02/05

MW1, MW2, MW3, MWE, and MW14

No

TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee

TPHd, TPHg

BTEX

MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIFE,
ethanol

276 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 05/06/05

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest + Petaluma + Seattle * Phoenix




ER| 201013.Q052 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008, Oakland, Calffornia May 24, 2005
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any
questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

/@m/ﬂngvw

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

ichs WC‘C& ’(ﬁ_QQ

Heidi Dieffenbach-Carle

P.G. 6793
Attachments: Table 1A:; Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: * Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Qakland, California

(Page 1 of 11}

Waell ID # Sampling SuBJ DTw Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
{TOC} Date {feet) (feet) < uglL >
MW 01/20/94 MNLPH 9.25 3.62 — - — — - — - —
{12.87) 02/02/94 NLPH 8.60 427 70 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.7

03/10/94 NLPH 8.3 4.56 - - — — — - — -

04/22/94 NLPH 7.95 492 - —_ - — — — -— —

05/10/94 NLPH 7.48 5.39 100 <50 - . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16
06/27/94 NLPH 7.65 522 — — — - - - — —

08/31/94 NLPH 9.39 3.43 — — — - — - - —

09/29/94 NLPH 9.83 3.04 <50 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5
10/25/94 NLPH 10.19 2,68 — <50 <50 - <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/94 NLPH 8.97 3.90 — — — — - - — —_

12/27/94 NLPH 7.44 543 — — — - - - - -

02/06/95 NLPH 5.71 7.16 — <50 100 - 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
06/07/95 NLPH 7.62 5.25 81 <50 3.9 - Q.5 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5
09/18/95 NLPH 10.02 2.85 82 <50 B —_ <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1141795 NLPH 10.74 213 160 <50 8.9 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/14/98 NLPH 7.81 5.06 100 <50 7.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/19/96 NLPH 747 5.40 923 <50 7.1 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/96 NLPH 10.42 2.45 83 <50 9.5 — <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/11/96 NLPH 8.50 4.37 3 <50 7.2 - <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5
03/19/97 NLPH 9.14 3.73 78 <50 6.4 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/97 NLPH 9.82 3.08 58 <50 6.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/97 NLPH 10.26 261 150 <50 54 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/02/97 NLPH 9.32 3.55 88 <50 51 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/98 NLPH 6.44 6.43 58 <50 56 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/23/98 NLPH 9.23 364 84 <50 38 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/98 NLPH 9.91 2.96 61 <50 286 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/30/98 NLPH 9.1 360 a0 <50 4.1 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/98 NLPH 553 7.34 64.3 <50 495 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/22/9% NLPH 7.39 5.48 83.5 <50 3.70 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5
09/29/99 NLFPH 8.90 397 52.9 <50 4.81 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/21/99 NLPH 8.94 3.93 80 <50 10 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/00 NLPH 5.34 7.53 —_ <50 45 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/30/01 NLPH 5.29 7.58 79 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(12.79) 1901/01  Well surveyed in comptiance with AB 2886 requirements.

m 03/M11/02 NLPH 5.39 740 <50.0 116 110 160 110 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
43/11/03 NLPH 6.63 6.18 <50 153 188 179 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
03/26/04 NLPH 6.18 6.61 T4h <50.0 - 171 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/02/04 NLPH 6.44 6.35 75h 145 - 137 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
02/04/05 NLPH 5.01 7.78 158h 132 - 120 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/02/05 NLPH 4.66 B.13 386h 131 — 138 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Mwz2 01/20/94 — [NR] — - — - - - - — — —
{12.98) 02/02/94 — [NR] - — - — —_ - - - — —
03/10/94 [8cl 6.96 B.02 — —_ — — — — - —

04/22/94 [t0¢] — - — - —_ - — — —_ —

05/10/94 [5cl — - — — — - - — - —

06/27/94 Sheen 7.10 5.88 — — — - - - — —

08/31/94 Sheen 8.58 4.40 — — — — - - —_ —

09/29/94 S8heen 9.1 3.87 — — — - - - —_ —

10/25/94 Sheen 7.78 5.22 - — — — — — — -

14/30/94 —— 7.33 5.85 — - — — — — — —

12/27/94 Sheen 6.77 6.21 — - - — — — — —

02/06/95  Sheen 5.00 7.98 - - - - - - — —

06/07/95 Sheen 7.14 5.84 — — — - - — —_ —

(9/18/95 Shean 10.82 2.16 — — — — — —_ - -

11/01/95 Sheen 11.65 1.33 — — — — — — — —



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street

TABLE 1A

Oakland, Caiifornia

(Page 2 of 11}
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B MTEE 82608 B T E X
{TOC) Bate (fest} (feat) < #g/L >
MW2 (cont.) 02/14/96 Sheen 8.39 4.59 — — — — — — — —
(12.98) 06/19/96 Shean §.55 6.43 — — - — — — — —
09/24/96 Sheen 11.56 1.42 — — - - — — — —
12/11/96 Sheen 8.02 4.96 — — — - — — — -
03/19/97 Sheen 863 4.35 — — — — — —- — -
0e6/04/97 Sheen 10.57 2N —_ - — -— - - - —
09/02/97 Sheen 11.51 1.47 — — — - - — — —
12/02/97 NLPH 11.24 1.74 820 1,400 57 - 15 28 8.6 <25
03/27/98 NLPH 6.06 6.92 2,000 7,400 <50 - 1,400 380 490 1,500
06/23/98 Sheen 11.06 1.92 2,900 180 a5 - 3.2 0.55 0.92 1.3
0%/29/98 NLPH 10.51 247 180 290 a3 — <0.50 0.65 1.5 1.5
12/30/98 NLPH 9.83 315 700 520 16 = 17 0.96 26 35
03/24/99 NLPH 4.47 8.51 1,440 14,000 <40 - 1,300 336 786 3,420
06/22/99 NLPH 6.42 6.56 2,310 1,080 252 —_ 54.3 14.9 38.8 107
(9/24/29 NLPH 8.00 4.98 2,720 517 15.4 - 37.5 7.48 12.9 15.2
12/21/99 NLPH 8.10 4.88 8,300 3,200 <2 - 360 5.5 120 106
03/21/00 i i i j j i i j i | i
03/30/01 NLPH 3.09 9.89 510 200 — 110 7.2 <0.5 2.4 21
{13.08) 11/04/61  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
m 03/11/02 NLPH 3.78 9.28 293 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
03M11/03 NLPH 5.49 7.57 422 1,490 325 428 279 3.0 9.8 18.9
Qafzrioq NLPH 465 B.41 184h 254 — 131 6.80 0.5 <0.5 1.2
11/02/04 NLPH 4.43 8.63 96 52.0 - 8.00 1.40 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/04/06 MNLPH 332 9.74 372h 66.0 - 8.30 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/02/05 NLPH 2,74 10.32 185h 84.2 - 530 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW3 01/20/94 Sheen 8.24 4.68 - — — — — - - —
(12.82) 02/02/94 Sheen 7.68 5.24 - — - — - — - —
03/10/94 Sheen 7.24 568 — — — — - — - —
04/22194 Sheen 6.79 6.13 — — — — - — - —
05/10/94 Sheen 6.43 6.49 - — - — - — - —
D6/27/94 0.01 [NR] §.97 5.95 — - — — - — - —
08/31/94 Sheen 8.41 4.51 - — - — - — - —
09/29/94 Sheen 8.97 3.95 — — - — - - —_ —_
10/25/94 Sheen 9.43 3.49 —_ — — — — — — —-—
11/28/94 -— 7.19 5.73 — —_ — —- — - —_ -
12/27/94 Sheen 6.64 6.28 — - — — — - — -
02/66/95 Sheen 4.87 8.05 — — — - — - — -
06/G7/95 Sheen 7.05 5.87 . - -— - — — - -
09/18/95 Sheen 10.61 2.31 — — — — — — - —
11/01/95 Shean 11.58 1.34 — - — e - - - -
02/14/96 Sheen 8.34 4.58 — —_— — —_ — - —_ -
06/19/98 Sheen 6.35 6.57 - — - — — — — -
09/24/98 Sheen 11.45 147 - — — - — — — -
12/11/96 NLPH 7.89 5.03 17,000 4,800 30 — 340 <5.0 8.2 20
Q3/19/97 NLPH 9.83 3.09 3,000 1,900 80 — 160 11 58 10
06/04/97 NLPH 10.43 2.49 8,000 920 11 — 15 28 24 <2.0
09/02/97 Sheen 12.45 0.47 — — - — - — - —
12/02/97 NLPH 11.21 1.7 6,700 920 21 — 10 21 <1.0 27
03/24/98 NLPH 5.93 6.99 4,600 1,500 25 - 5,500 <5.0 <5.0 <8.0
06/23/98 NLPH 11.13 1.79 39,000 1,300 04 - 53 <1.0 <1.Q <1.0
09/29/98 Sheen 10.46 2.46 2,600 540 <5.0 - 6.8 148 1.4 23
12/30/98 NEPH 9,72 3.20 11,000 4,000 <50 — 74 <10 <10 <10
D3/24/99 Sheen 4.36 8.56 3,850 2,330 <20 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
06/22/99 NLPH §.22 6.70 6,860 1,470 <10 — 492 <25 <2.5 <2.5
09/29/99 NLPH 8.10 4.82 2,290f 315 <5.0 — 11.5 3.07 <1.0 2.54



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statian 7-3006
720 High Strast

Qakland, California

(Paga 3 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ BTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
{TOC) Date {feet) {feet) < ug/L >
MW3 (cont.) 12/21/99 NLPH 7.99 493 37,000 6,600 4 - 22 5 51 31.4
{12.92) 01/26100 NLPH 5.48 7.44 2,600h — - — — — — -
03/21/00 i j I j i j j i i i i
l 03/30/01 NLPH 4.02 5.90 2,000 880 — 300 130 <0.5 1.2 24
{13.71) 11/01/01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
m 03/11/02 NLPH 4.72 8.99 19,100 <2,500 130 175 185 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
03/11/03 NLPH 6.23 7.48 1,190 887 122 119 71.9 0.8 1.1 2.0
I 03/26/04 NLFPH 547 824 16,500h 1,350 - 98.4 30.8 1.6 <0.5 3.8
11/02/04 NLPH 5.30 8.41 3,620h 466 — 30.8 324 <0.5 <0.5 47
02/04/05 NLPH 414 9.57 2,850h 53 — 227 12.3 <0.5 0.6 16
l 05/02/05 NLPH i 10.30 3940h 586 —_ 29.5 36.3 3.1 0.8 4.3
Mw4 01/20/94 — [NR) — — — - - - — — — —
{(12.¥7) 02/02/94 —[Mc} - — — - e - — — — —
l 03/10/94 [Bcl] 7.12 565 —_ — — — - — — —
04/22/94 [10¢] - — — - — —_ — — - —_—
05/10/94 [5el — - — —_ — - —_ — - -
l 06/27/94 0.01 [NR] 6.50 6.27 — — — — — - -— -
08/31/24 0.02 [NR] 7.84 493 — — —_ — — — - —
09/29/24 0.03 [NR] 8.43 4.34 — — — — - - — -
10/25/94 Shaen 9.24 3.53 — — — — — — - —
l 11/30/04 — 8.77 6.00 — — - — — - — -
12127194 Sheen 6.14 6.63 — — — — — — - —
02/06/95 Sheen 4.87 7.90 — — — — — — - —
l 06/07/95 Sheen 6.9 5.88 — — — — — - — -
09/18/95 Sheen 9.59 318 — — — — — — — -—
11/01/95 Sheen 11.52 1.25 - — — — — — — -
02/14/96 Sheen 8.56 4.21 — — - - - — — —
' 06/19/96 Shesn 6.09 6.68 — — — — — — - —
09/24/96 Sheen 10.20 2.57 - — — — — — - —
12/11/96 Sheen 7.78 4.99 - - - — e —_ — -_
l 03/19/97  Sheen 8.56 421 - - - — - - - —
08/04/97 Sheen 9.31 345 - - - - - — - —
Q9/02/97 Sheen 10.00 2377 — - - - - - —_ -
12/02/97 NLPH 8.72 4.05 15,000 1,500 50 - <2.5 97 3.0 10
l 03/24/98 NLPH 579 6.98 6,400 540 38 — <0.5 4.4 1.6 54
06/23/98 Sheen 8.50 427 7,500 1,000 25 - 33 <20 <20 <2.0
09/29/98 Sheen 977 3.00 65,000 7.300 <50 - <10 <10 <10 <10
12/30/98 Sheen B.54 4.23 12,000 1,000 170 - 3.8 5.1 <25 4.1
I 03/24/99 Sheen 4.41 8.36 20,500 1,300 4.40 — 2.64 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/22/99 MNLPH 57 7.06 9,760 1,470 <10 -— 404 <2.5 <2.5 <2.6
09/29/99 NLPH 7.32 545 2,470g 589¢ 8.12 -— 126 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
l 12/21/99 NLPH 7.58 519 230,000 2,000 <2 — <0.5 (.56 1.4 18.6
01/26/00 NLPH 585 6.92 3,200h — — - - —_ - -
03/21/00 NLPH 3.58 9.19 5,900 270 13 _ 6.8 0.83 <0.5 38
03/30/01 — — - —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ -
' 03111702 j j i i i i i i i j j
03/11/03 i i )| i i | i i i J i
03/26/04 i i i i i j i i i j i
l 11/02/04 j i i j j i i j i i i
02/04/05 j i i j i i i i i j j
05/02/05 j ] i ] I I ] ) i i |
' MW5 07/18/8%  Well Destroyed.




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

TABLE 1A

720 High Strest
Qakland, California
{Page 4 of 11)

Well ID # Sampling susJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHz  MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
{TOC}) Date (feet) {feet) < ug/lL >
MW6 01/20/94 — [NR] — - — — —_ — — — — -

{14.27} 02/02/94 — [NR] — — — — — — — — — —
03/10/94 [Y4el 7.82 6.45 — - — — — — —_ —_
04/22/94 [10¢e] —_ - — —_ - — — — - —
05/10/94 [3c] —_ — — — - — — — o —
06/27/94 Sheen 7.77 6.50 — — — — — — — _
08/31/94 Sheen 9.02 525 - - — — —_ — - —
09/29/94 Sheen 9.51 476 —_ — — — — — — —
10/25/94 Sheen 9.93 4.34 — — — — — — — —
11/30/94 — 8.05 6.22 —_ - - — - - — —
12/27/94 - 7.54 6.73 - — — — - — - —
02/06/95 Sheen 5.86 B.41 — - — — - — - —
D6/07/85 Sheen 8.07 6.20 - -—_ — — — um — —
09/18/95 Sheen 10.54 3.73 — — — — - — - —
11/01/95 Sheen 11.41 2.86 — - e — - — - —
02/14/96 Sheen 917 510 — - - — —_ —_ - —
06/19/96 Sheen 713 7.14 —_ — —_ — — — - —
09/24/96 Shean 11.24 3.03 — —_ —_ — - — — —
12/11/96 NLPH 9.20 5.07 2,900 9,100 <100 — 2,100 22 160 260
Q03/19/97 NLPH 10.14 413 3,800 24,000 250 — 5,800 a1 4,300 1,900
06/04/97 NLPH 10.58 369 3,300 20,000 270 — 4,400 <50 540 480
0%02/97 NLPH 11.02 325 2,100 8,100 <25 - 1,800 <25 140 170
12/02/97 NLPH 10.45 3.82 2,300 6,800 <100 — 1,100 <20 77 74
03/24/98 NLPH 7.09 7.18 3,800 20,000 <250 — 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
06/23/98 Sheen 9.79 4.48 4,100 19,000 =500 - 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
09/29/98 NLPH 10.56 3 2,300 8,600 <100 — 2,100 25 300 260
12/30/98 NLPH 9.97 4.30 2,700 6,800 <125 - 1,600 <25 84 200
03/24/99 Shean 5.02 9.25 2,670 12,600 <20 - 3,380 18.5 bl 180
06/22/99 NLPH 6.91 7.38 5,670 6,720 <40 - 2,400 <10 767 144
09/29/99 NLPH 8.66 5.61 1,370g §,310d <250 —_ <25 <25 133 <25
12/21/99 NLPH 8.57 5.70 2,300 3,800 12 —_ 890 33 94 a5
03/21/00 j j j ] j i ] i ] i i
03/30/01 NLPH 386 10.61 2,000 9,200 — <5 3,100 9.1 130 31

{14.23) 11/01/01  Well survayed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

m 03/11/02 NLPH 4.55 9.68 1,460 7,680 45.0 <5.0 2,200 2501 410 285
03/11/03 NLPH 579 8.44 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 3.2 35 19.4
03/26/04 NLPH 522 9.01 598h 5,080 — 0.70 1,130 14.7 164 629
11/02/04 NLPH 4.84 9.39 1,000h 4,320 — <0.50 793 386 178 53.0
02/04/05 NLPH 3.83 10.40 1,410h 3,950 — <0.50 1,210 9.4 110 226
05/02/05 NLPH 3.18 11.05 852h 4,900 -— <0.50 755 6.6 189 209

MW7 01/20/94 NLPH 8467 617 — - — - — — —_ —

(14.84) 02/02/94 NLPH 847 6.37 — —_ — — -— —_ — —
02/03/94 — — —_ 1,300 2,900 — - 79 5 82 21
03/10/94 NLPH 824 6.60 —_ — — — — - — —
04/22/94 NLPH 7.95 6.89 — — — — —_ — — -
06/10/94 MNLFH 7.53 7.31 —_ — — - — — — —
05/11/94 — - — 1,300 2,400 — - a8 56 5.2 15
06/27/94 NLPH 8.1 6.83 — — — — -— — — —
08/31/94 NLPH g9.19 5.65 — - — - - — — —
09/29/94 NLPH 9.65 519 56 1,900 — - 71 31 35 7.8
10/25/94 NLPH 9.96 488 89 1,400 — - 51 1.5 24 6.8
11/30/94 — 7.78 7.06 — — — - — — — —
12/27/94 — 7.51 7.33 — —_ — - — — - -—
02/06/95 NLPH 5.79 9.05 1,300 2,600 — - 130 <10 <10 <10
06/07/95 NLPH 7.73 7.1 1,200 2,400 39 — 3! 5 7.6 14



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

TABLE 1A

720 High Strest
Qakland, California
{Page 5of 11)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTwW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
{TOC) Date {feet) {feet) < #g/l. >
MW7 (cont.) 09/18/95 NLPH 9.81 5.08 1,100 1,800 <25 17 <5.0 <5.0 <56.0
{14.84} 11/01/95 NLPH 10.56 4.28 1,700 3,000 <13 27 11 25 <2.5
02/14/96 NLPH 8.04 6.80 1,200 1,200 <25 59 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
06/19/96 NLPH 7.33 7.51 1,400 2,000 <25 96 <5.0 <5.0 56
00/24/36 NLPH 10,10 4.74 1,100 950 <25 6.8 <50 <56.0 <5.0
1211/98 NLPH 8.50 6.34 1,600 2,500 <10 50 <20 6.4 a0
03/19/97 NLPH 8.88 5.96 840 2,700 «25 61 8.0 24 68
06/04/97 NLPH 9.33 5.46 1,000 1,900 <25 45 <2.0 5.3 13
09/02/47 NLPH 9.69 515 790 1,700 <25 28 2.2 <2.0 5.9
12/02/97 NLPH 8.65 6.19 1,100 2,000 14 33 2.2 2.0 5.8
03/24/98 NLPH 6.40 8.44 950 2,300 <25 73 <5.0 <5.0 22
06/23/98 NLPH 8.34 6.50 1,600 4,700 140 50 <5.0 12 20
09/29/98 NLPH 976 5.08 630 700 <5.0 2.7 1.3 2.4 5.3
12/30/98 NLPH 8.86 5.98 1,700 1,400 <5.0 17 1.7 2.8 16
03724189 Sheen 5.48 9.36 860 1,740 8.73 59.2 276 4,33 15.1
06/22/99 NLPH 6.54 8.30 5,330 3,250 <4.0 59.5 3.96 2.89 6.38
08/29/29 NLPH 845 6.39 1,750g 1,360e <25 307 <25 5.02 6.32
12/21/99 NEPH 839 8.45 4,600 2,900 <2 47 2 1.7 853
03/21/00 NLPH 472 10 1,500 760 <2 43 2 2.2 10.8
12721700 Woell destroyad.
MW8a 01/20/94 Sheen 8.90 4.55 — — — - - — —_
(13.45) 02/02/94 Sheen 8.58 4.87 — — —_— — — — —
03/10/94 Sheen 7.16 629 — — - — — — —
04/22/94 Sheen 7.34 6.11 — — - — — — —
05/10/94 Sheen 7.04 6.41 — — - — — — —
06/27/94 Sheen 6.01 744 — - — — — - -
08/31/94 Sheen 9.26 4.19 -— —_ - —_ —_ - -
09/29/94 Sheen 978 389 — — —_ — — — —
10/25/94 Sheen 10.08 3.40 — — -— — — - -
11/30/94 - 7.68 577 .- - — — - — —_
12/27/94 Sheen 7.1 6.34 -_ -—_ — - -— —_ —_
02/06/95 Sheen 5.39 8.06 —_ - — — -— — —
06/07/95 Sheen 7.53 5.92 - - — — - —_ —_
09/18/95 Sheen 9.84 361 —_ — —_ - —_ —_ —_
11/01/95 Shaan 1047 298 — — — — — — —
02/14/98 Sheen B.27 5.18 — — — - — — —
06/19/96 Sheen 5.88 6.57 — — - — — — —
(9/24/96 Sheen 10.13 332 — — - — — — —
12/11/96 Sheen 8.53 4.92 — — m — — — —
03/19/97 Sheen 9.09 4.36 — — —_ — — — —
06/04/97 Sheen 9,52 3.93 - -— -— — - - -
09/02/97 NLPH 9.72 373 8,000 20,000 <50 57 <50 850 660
12102197 NLPH 8.83 462 2,700 6,900 130 83 <10 <10 100
03/24/98 NLPH 6.52 6.93 2,900 10,000 <125 180 <25 470 330
06/23/98 NLPH 9.02 443 3,700 10,000 <50 140 <10 460 260
09/29/98 NLPH 9.72 373 3,600 12,000 130 46 <10 340 180
12/30/98 NLPH 9.06 4.39 3,000 11,000 140 170 <25 230 160
03/24/99 Sheen 5.21 8.24 2,250 13,600 226 336 53.2 415 326
06/22/99 Sheen 6.51 6.94 4,010 13,000 64.9 174 <5.0 188 13.1
09/29/99 NLPH 8.22 5.23 2170g 5,420 <25 204 <5.0 <5.0 38.5
12/21/99 NLPH 8.41 5,04 2,100 4,700 <2 190 15 160 682
03/21/00 NLPH 4.47 B.98 -— 6,300 270 380 12 260 86
12/21/00  Well destroyed.



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Strest
Qakland, California
(Page 6 of 11)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ oTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 825608 B T E X
(TOC) Date {faet) {feat) < sl >
MWg 01/20/94 —_— - — - — —_ C e - — —

{14.64) 02/02/94 — — — - — e — - — —
03/10/94 NLPH 6.90 7.74 — — - - — —_ -
04/22194 NLPH 7.38 7.26 — - - - — -— —
05/10/94 NLPH 6.96 7.68 — — — - — — —
06/27/94 NLPH 7.85 6.99 — — — —_ — — —
08/31/94 NLPH 887 577 — -— — — — — —
09/29/94 NLPH 9.19 545 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/25/94 NLPH 966 4.98 <50 <50 — <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/94 — 8.38 6.26 — -— — - — - —
12/27/94 NLPH 7.29 7.35 — — — — - - —
02/06/95 NLPH 5.74 8.90 56 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/95 NLPH 8.33 6.31 72 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/18/95 NLPH 9.28 5.36 60 <50 <2,5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <{.5
11/01/95 NLPH 10.09 4.55 61 <50 <25 <05 <Q.5 <0.6 <0.5
02/14/96 NLPH 6.26 8.38 83 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/19/96 NEFH 6.68 7.96 68 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/96 NLPH Q.72 4,92 <50 <50 <25 <06 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1211/96 NLPH 8.11 6.53 91 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/19/97 NLPH 7.72 6.92 140 <50 <2.5 0.83 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/04/97 NLPH 8.87 577 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/97 NLPH 9.44 5.20 140 <50 <28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/02/97 NLPH B.A43 6.21 71 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/a8 NLPH 5.84 8.80 62 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/23/98 NLPH 7.81 6.83 69 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/98 NLPH 9.28 5.38 52 <50 <2.5 =05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/30/98 NLPH 8.28 6.36 74 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/99 NLPH 4.74 9.90 714 b — - — — -
06/22/99 — — — - — - — - — —
09/29/99 NLPH 8.41 8.23 — — —_ —_ — — -
12/21/99 NLPH 8.20 5.44 — — —_ —_ — — -
03/21/00 NEPH 4.59 10.05 -— —_ — — - - —
12/21/00  Well destroyed.

MW10 01/20/94 NLPH 8.40 5.65 — — — - — - —

{14.05) 02/02/94 NLPH 8.00 6.05 - — — -— — -— -

D2/03/94 - — — <50 <80 — <0.5 1 <05 1.8
03/10/94 NLPH 7.56 6.49 — — — - — - —
04/22/94 NLPH 7.35 6.70 —_ .- — - — - -
05/10/94 NLPH 7.06 6.99 — — - — — - —
05/M11/94 - — —_— <50 <50 - <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
06/27/04 NLPH 7.59 6.46 — — — — ~— — -
08/31/94 NLPH 8.73 5.32 - — — — - — —
(9/29/94 NLPH 9.07 4.98 <60 <50 — <0.5 <05 <(0.5 <0.5
10/26/94 NLPH 9.41 464 <50 <80 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/84 - 7.62 6.43 —_ — = - _ — -
12/27/94 NLPH 7.01 7.04 — — — — — — —
02/06/95 NLPH 5.60 8.45 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
06/07/95 NLPH 7.12 5.93 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
09/18/95 NLPH 8.64 5.51 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 (.5 <05 0.5
11/01/95 NLPH 9.44 461 <80 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/14/96 NLPH 9.36 469 64 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(0.5
06/19/96 NLPH 7.32 6.73 <50 <50 <2.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5
09/24/96 NLPH 9.07 498 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/96 NLPH 7.73 6.32 67 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03M19/97 NLFH 7862 65.43 51 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Excton Service Station 7-3006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 7 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B e T E X
(TOC) Date {faet) {feet) < ugil >
MW 10 (cont.) 06/04/97 NLPH 8.38 5.67 <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(14.08) ng/02/a7 NLPH 8.64 5.41 120 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
12/02/97 NLPH 7.22 6.83 <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/98 NLPH 571 8.34 <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/23/08 NLPH 7.23 6.82 90 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/98 NLPH 8.29 5.66 <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/30/98 NLPH 7.74 8.3 58 <B0 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/99 NLPH 474 9.31 <50 <50 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/22/99 o — — — — — - —_ — — -
09/29/99 NLPH 8.17 5.88 - — — — - — — -
12/21/9% NLPH 7.87 6.18 - — — - - — — -
12/21/00  Well destroyed.
MW11 04/20/94 NLPH 9.61 3.94 — — — —_ —_ — - —
(13.55} 02/02/94 NLPH 9.56 3.99 — — - - — — — -
02/03/94 —_— — — 160 <50 — — <0.5 1 <0.5 0.9
03/10/94 NLPH 8.59 4.96 — — — — — -_— — —
04/22/94 NLPH 8.47 5.08 — — - — — - — —
05/10/94 NLPH 8.12 543 1002 <50 — - <0.53 <0.56 <0.5 3.2
06/27/94 NLPH 8.65 490 - — e - — s - —_—
08/31/94 NLPH 8.80 375 - — - - — - - —
09/29/94 NLPH 10.16 3.39 <50 <50 - — <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <(.5
10/25/94 NLPH 10.48 3.07 <50 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/94 - 8.55 5.00 - — - —_ — - - —
12/27/94 NLPH 7.08 5.57 — — — - — - - —_
42/06/95 NLPH 6.49 7.06 160 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/95 NLPH 7.98 5.567 50 <50 42 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/18/95 NLPH 1012 3.43 56 <50 32 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/01/95 NLPH 10.75 2.80 170 <50 35 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/14/96 NLPH 8.03 5.52 76 <50 ar —_— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/19/96 NLPH 7.85 5.70 92 <50 33 — «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/96 NLPH 10.45 3.10 58 <50 40 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/96 NLPH 9.02 4.53 110 <50 10 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/19/97 NLPH 9.16 4.39 100 <50 8.9 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/97 NLPH 291 364 <50 <50 5.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/02/97 NLPH 1025 3.30 150 <50 45 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/02/97 NLPH 9.33 422 70 <50 58 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/98 NLPH B.77 6.78 <50 <50 41 -_— «(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/23/98 NLPH 8.99 4.56 70 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5
09/29/98 NLPH 9.89 3.66 76 <50 7.7 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/30/98 NLPH 9.17 4.28 71 <50 35 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/99 NLPH 579 7.76 58.2 <50 4.51 — <0.5 1.20 <}.5 <0.5
06/22/99 — - - - — - - — - — -
09/29/99 NLPH 9.14 4.41 - — - - — - — -
12/21/88 NLPH 9.01 4.54 - — .- — — - — —
Q3/21/00 NLPH 5.68 7.87 — — —_ —_ — —— - —_
12/21/00  Well destroyed.
MW12 01/20/94 NLPH 7.81 4.80 - - — — - — —_ —
{12.61) 02/02/94 NLPH 7.22 5.39 18,000 48,000 — — 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900
03/10/94 NLPH 6.16 6.45 — — - - — - — -
04/22/94 NLPH 6.3 6.30 — — — — — — - —
05/10/94 NLPH 6.16 6.45 _— — — — — — — —
05/11/94 — - -— 8,200 46,000 — — 30,003 1,600 2,900 9,100
6/27/94 NLPH 6.55 5.06 — — - —_ — — — -
08/31/94 NLPH 7.97 4.64 — — —_ . — — — —




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exacon Service Station 7-3006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 8 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling sueJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
{TOC) Date (feet) {faat) < 0/l
MW12 (cont.) 09/29/94 Sheen 8.52 4.00 — - — — — — — _
{12.61) 10/25/94 Sheen 8.74 3.87 — — — -— — — — —
11/30/94 — 873 .88 — — - — — — — —
12/30/94 NLPH 6.17 6.44 - — — — — — - —
02/06/95 Sheen 4.44 8.17 — — — — — — —- —
06/07/95 Sheen 6.59 6.02 — — — — — — - —
09/18195 Shean 8.96 3.65 — — — — —_ — — —
11/01/95 Sheen 10.75 1.86 — — — — — — — -
02/14/96 Sheen 773 4.88 — —_ — — — - — —_
06/19/96 Sheen 5.80 6.81 — — — —_ — —_ —_ —
09/24/96 Sheen 914 347 — — — — —_ —_ — —
12/11/96 Sheen 7.31 5.30 —_ - - - — — — —
03/19/97 Sheen 9.96 265 - - — — — — — —
08/04/97 Sheen 8.81 3.80 — — - — — — — -
09/02/97 Sheen 8.93 368 —_— — —_ — — — — -
12/02/07 NLPH 8.4 420 3,900 45,000 <250 — 1,800 560 3,100 8,700
03/24/98 NLPH 5.37 7.24 8,800 42,000 <250 — 820 280 2,800 6,800
06/23/98 Sheen 8.43 418 7,800 39,000 560 - 1,000 200 2,300 4,900
09/28/98 Sheen 8.94 3.67 21,000 40,000 <500 - 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
12/30/98 Sheen B8.47 4,14 49,000 79,000 <500 — 1,400 AQD 3,300 8,500
03/24/99 Sheen 3n 8.90 5070 40,600 <20 - azs 182 1,680 3,930
08/22/9% Sheen 4.9 7.70 15,000 54,800 108 — 203 244 1,530 3,780
09/26/9% NLPH 7.41 5.20 8,830g 22,900 194 — 422 728 1,790 2,270
12/21/99 NLPH 7.46 5.15 10,000 25,000 <40 — 580 26 1,400 1,380
03/21/00 NLPH 3.57 9.04 4,400 23,000 860 — 690 33 1,600 3,290
03/30/01 -— — — — am — — - — - —
03/11/02 i i j i i i I i i i i
03/11/03 i j j i i I I i i i i
11/02/04 j j j j j ] j i j ] i
02/04/05 ] j j i j | i i j ] j
05/02/05 i i ] i i i j i i | i
Mw13 01/20/94 NLPH 9.08 5.12 —_— — — —_ — — — —
(14.20) 02/02/94 NLPH 8.758 545 - — - - —— - — —
02/03/94 - — — 8,100 41,000 - - 3,800 1,600 2,700 9,500
03/10/94 Sheen 7.48 6.74 — — - — — — — —
04/22/94 Sheen 7.78 6.42 — —_ - — — — —_ —_
05/10/94 NLPH 761 6.59 — — — — — — — —_
05/11/94 — — — 15,000 39,000 - — 3,400 930 2,400 8,900
06/27/94 NLPH 7.97 6.23 - — - — j— — — —
08/31/94 NLPH 9.21 499 — — _ —_ — — —_ —
09/29/94 NLPH 9,61 4.59 320 57,000 — — 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
10/25/04 Sheen 9.93 4.27 — — — — — — — —
11/30/94 — 3.16 6.04 — —_ — — — — — —_
12/27/94 — 761 6.59 — - - - — - — —
02/06/95 Sheen 5.89 8.31 —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_
08/01/95 Shaen 8.05 6.15 — —_ — — — — — —
(9/18/95 Sheen 9.94 4,26 -— - — — - - — —
11/01/95 Sheen 10.48 372 - - — — — — —_ —
(2/14/96 Sheen 888 5.32 —_— o — — — — — -
06/19/96 Sheen 7.22 6.98 — -— — —_ — — —_ —
(9/24/96 Sheen 10.27 3.93 — -— — — - - — —
12/11/96 Sheen 8.77 5.43 — — - — — — —_ —
031997 Shesn 9.46 474 — — — - - — — —
06/04/97 Sheen 9.59 461 — — —_— - — — — —
09/02/97 Sheen 9.68 4.52 - — — — — — — —



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

TABLE 1A

720 High Streat
Oakland, Califomia
{Page 9 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82508 B T E X
(TOC) Date ({feet) (feat) < 0/ >
MW13 (cont.) 12/02/97 NLPH 9.16 5.04 16,000 14,000 <250 - 210 <50 920 1,000
(14.20) 03/24/98 NLPM 6.71 7.49 1,700 5,600 55 - 110 6.0 420 330
06/23/98 NLPH 8.87 533 3,800 12,000 200 —_ 120 <20 300 300
09/29/98 NLPH 9.79 4.41 2,400 4,900 130 - 130 12.0 410 200
12/30/98 NLPH 9.03 517 2,000 6,700 520 - 100 " 400 250
03/24/9% Sheen 4.91 9.29 568 3,730 15.5 - 359 1.58 150 112
06/22/99 Sheen 566 8.54 4,090 7,220 56.4 - 28.0 <5.0 496 18
09/29/99 NLPH 8,62 5.58 1,060g 5,200 103 — 83.0 590 322 126
12/21/99 NLPH 8.59 5.61 1,800 4,400 <2 — 52 19 340 115
03/21/00 j i i j j j j J i j j
12/21/00  Wall destroyed.
Mw14 01/20/94 - — — — — -— — - -- — —
(16.18) 02/02/94 j i j i i j i j j i i
03/10/94 NLPH 7.84 7.34 - — — —_ — — — -
04/22/94 NLPH 8.00 7.18 - — — - — — - -—
05/10/94 NLPH 7.93 7.25 - — — - — — - -
05/11/94 - -— -— 11,002 300 — - 27 7.9 2 27
06/27/94 NLPH 8.19 6499 —_ — — - —_ — — -
08/31/94 NLPH 9.44 574 —_ — — — — — — -
09/29/94 NLPH 9.82 5.36 — 300 1,600 - «0.5 <0.5 09 1.3
10/25/94 NLPH 9.99 5.19 — 200 210 - <0.5 <0.5 08 <0.5
11/30/94 — 8,16 7.02 — — — — — — -— -
12/27194 Sheen 8.15 7.03 — — — —_ — — - —_
02/08/95 NLPH 7.18 8.00 1,200 360 — - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/07/95 NLPH 7.70 7.48 1,100 670 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 386 <0.5
09/18/95 NLPH 9.88 5.30 1,900 1,300 <10 — <20 <2.0 <20 3
11/01/95 NLPH 10.56 462 2,700 1,100 <13 — <2.5 <2.5 32 31
02/14/96 NLPH 9.08 6.10 1,500 470 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <0.5
06/19/96 NLPH 8.50 6.68 2,000 610 <12 — <25 <2.5 <25 <25
09/24/98 NLPH 10.23 495 5,100 1,000 <25 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/11/96 NLFPH 8.09 §.09 2,100 k 1,100 <10 — <20 <2.0 <2.0 3.3
03/19/97 NLPH 7.99 7.19 1,400 690 <25 -— 0.65 1.7 25 8.3
06/04/97 NLPH 9.30 5.88 1,500 730 <2.5 - <1.2 <12 35 5.3
09/02/97 NLPH 9.92 5.26 1,900 a10 <5.0 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 &9
12/Q2/97 NLPH 9.13 6.05 1,200 570 <25 — 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 1.7
03/24/98 NLPH 8.52 6.66 1,300 650 57 — 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 23
06/23/98 NLPH 869 6.49 1,100 470 <25 — <0.5 1.5 1.1 340
09/29/98 NLPH 9.41 577 930 570 <25 — <(.50 <0.50 25 3.5
12/30/98 NLPH §.31 5.87 2,000 420 <2.5 - <).5 <0.5 <0.5 28
03/24/99 NLPH 423 10.95 935 456 <20 - <0.5 <0.5 0.685 <0.5
06/22/99 NLPH 7.24 7.94 1,720 403 <20 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/29/99 NLPH 9.41 5.77 927g 388 <25 - 1.31 <0.5 0.864 2.07
12/21/99 NLPH 8.93 6.25 1,400 420 <2 — 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
03/21/00 NLPH 576 9.42 - 390 <2 - 1.4 <0.5 0.82 4.5
03/30/01 NLPH 4.21 10.97 980 330 — <5 <0.5 <0.5 13 3.03
{1514} 11/01/01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
m 03/11/02 NLPH 4.87 10.27 954 146 1.40 0.6 <«0.50 <0.50 0.90 570
03/11/03 NLPH 6.99 8.15 1,020 331 <0.5 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/26/04 NLPH 7.82 7.32 586h 235 — <0.50 1.20 08 0.6 1.4
11/02/04 NLPH 7.06 8.08 1.110h 282 — <0.50 Q.90 <0.5 1.6 7.2
02/04/05 NLPH 6.15 8.99 2,880h 327 — <(.50 0.60 <0.5 0.8 1.8
05/02105 NLPH 4.97 10.17 2,590h 363 — <0.50 1.20 0.5 1.4 25
MW15 01/20/94 NLPH 7.48 6.25 - — - — — - — -
{13.73) 02/02/94 NLPH 7.30 6.43 — — — —_ - — - -



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

TABLE 1A

720 High Strest

Oakland, California

{Page 10 of 1)

Well ID # Sampling susJ DTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
{TOC) Date (feet) (feeat) < g/l >
MW15 (cont.) 02/03/94 — — — 1,200 4,300 — 24 6.7 170 26
(13.73) 03/10/94 NLPH 7.32 6.41 - — — — - — —
04/22/94 NLPH 6.67 7.06 — — — - — — —
05/10/94 NLPH 581 7.92 — — -— —_ — — -
05/11/94 - — - 1,400 3,900 — 16 <0.5 150 13
06/27/94 NLPH 6.14 7.59 — - — — - — —
08/31/94 NLPH 720 6.53 — - — — — — -
09/209/04 NLPH 7.78 5.97 420 2,500 — 51 15 45 36
10/25/94 Sheen 8.19 5.54 — —_ — -— -- — -
11/30/94 — B.57 5.16 — — —-— - - — —
12/27/94 NLPH 6.49 7.24 — — — — .- — —
02/06/95 Shseen 497 8.76 — — — - — — -—
06/07/95 Sheen 7.14 6.59 - — — - — — -
09/18/95 Sheen 9.00 473 - - — — — — -
11/01/95 Sheen 10.67 3.06 - - — -— — — —
) 02/14/96 Sheen 7.27 6.46 — — -— — — - —
06/19/96 Sheen 6.65 7.08 — — —_ — — —_— —
09/24/96 Sheen 9.45 4.28 —_— — — - — — —
12/11/96 Sheen 737 5.96 — — — - — — —
03/19/97 Sheen 8.15 5.58 — — — — — — —
06/04/97 Sheen 8.62 5.11 - — — - — — —
09/02/97 NLPH 9.04 469 480 1,100 23 19 <2.0 11 4.9
12/02/07 NLPH 8.43 530 600 1,700 58 20 <5.0 11 <5.0
03/24/98 NLPH 6.35 7.38 450 2,100 <100 570 <20 <20 <20
06/23/98 MNLPH 7.79 5.94 570 2,300 <25 440 <5.0 30 <6.0
09/29/98 i i i i i i i i i i
12/30/98 NLPH 8.42 5.31 510 800 14 8.2 15 5.8 34
03/24/9% NLPH 489 9.04 346 1,480 12.7 181 1.15 29.8 <1.0
06/22/99 NLPH 5.42 8.31 558 864 6.49 127 <0.5 3.28 1.38
09/29/9% NLPH 7.08 6.65 306 g 316 <5.0 1.44 7.51 1.60 3N
12/21/09 NEPH 7.51 6.22 300 1,500 21 21 1.6 0.67 549
03721700 NLPH 3.61 10.12 220 680 <2 10 <0.5 <0.5 4.5
12/21/00  Well destroved.



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Strest
Oakland, California
{Page 11 of 11}

Notes:
W-12-DPg
SUBJ
NLPH
TOC
DTw
Elev.

[}
gal.
TPHd
TPHg
MTEE 8021B
MTBE 82608

EHCss

1 2-DCA
TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

uglt

Ta -~ ® a0 o Al

3 — ~—

Water - Sample Depth - Sample Location.

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Elevation of top of weli casing; relative to mean sea leval.

Depth to water.

Elevation of graundwater, If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].

Amount recoversd.

Gallons.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Methoed 3510/8015 (madified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Mathyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad 80218,

Methyl tertiary butyl ather analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Benzene, toluene, ethylbanzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Total il and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 801 5.
1,2-Dibramoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

1.2-Dichloroethana analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method B2608.

Eihy! tertlary butyl ether anatyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Di-iscpropyl ether analyzed using EPA Msthod 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Nat measured/Not analyzed.

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.

A peak eluting earlier than barzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weatherad gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromategram pattern: weatharad gascling C6 - €12 and unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
Chromategram pattern: waathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C8 - C36.
Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

Diesel result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Woell inaccessible.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resembie paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected In trip blank and/or bailer Bank; result is suspect.

Higher reperted TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratery quantatation procedures.



TABLE 18
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia
(Page 1 of 3)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethancl EHCss TOG
Date < ug/L
Mw1 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not anatyzed for these analytes.
06/19/96 — - — — — - — <50 —
06/19/96 - 03/11/03: Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 <(.50 — —- -
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.80 <0.50 — - —
(02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.80 <050 - - -
05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 210 <0.50 <100 - ==
Mw2 01/20/94 - 03/27/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/27/04 <0.50 2.90 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 —_ - -
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(,50 <0.50 <(.50 - ona -
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 - .- -
05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW3 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 <0.50 2.80 <10.0 <050 <0.50 0.60 - s -
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.60 - - -—
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 e e —
05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =100 — —_
Mw4 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 i i i j i ] j i |
110204 i i j § | i i i ]
02/04/05 § i j i i i j i j
05/02/05 i § i i i i i I i
MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 - 03/26/04; Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/26/04 <(0.50 <0.50 11.7 <0.50 34.0 <0.50 - -— —
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - — —
02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 543 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —- — —
05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— —
MW7 01/20/94 - — — — - - - - -
02/03/94 - — - - - - - - 470
03/10/24 - — - - - — - - —
04/22/94 - — - - - - — — -
05/10-11/94 — —_ -— — — — — —_ 1,400
11/94 - 02/06/95: Not anaiyzed for these analytes.
02/06/95 - — - — - - - 1,100 —
06/07/35 — -— — - - — —_— 1,000 -—
09/18/135 — -— - - - — — 870 -
11/01/85 — - — — — — - 1,400 -
02/14/96 - -— —_ — -— - - 940 —
06/19/96 - - — — — - - 1,000 —_
09/24/96 - -— — — - - - 910 -
12/11/96 -— - — — - — - 1,100 —
03/19/97 —_ — — -— — — -— 580 -




TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

{Page 2 of 3)
Well ID#  Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date < ugi
MW7 (cont)  06/04/97 — — — - — — - 780 —

Q9/02/07 — — -— — -— — - 740 —
12/21/00 Well destrayed.

MWa 01/20/94 - 03/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes,
12/21/00 Well destroyed.

Mwo 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for thess analytes.
06/19/96 - — — — - — -— <50 —
06/18/96 - 12/21/00: Mot analyzed for these analyles.
12/21/00 Weli destroyed.,

MW10 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/19/96 -— - o — - — — <50 —
06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Woell destroyed.

MW11 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
D6/19/96 — — - - — - — <50 -
06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes,
1221100 Wall destroyed.

MwW12 01/20/94 - 11/02/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
11/02/04 i i j ) i i i [ J
02/04/05 i i ] i § i i I i
05/02/05 i i i i i i J i i

MW13 01/20/84 - 12/21/00; Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/21/00 Well destroyed.

Mw14 01/20/94 - 02/06/95: Not analyzed for these analytes.
02/06/95 — — - - — - — — 400
06/07/95 — — — - — - - 450 -
09/18/95 - — — — —_ — - 1,200 -—
11/01/95 - — -— — — — - 1,600 —
02/14/96 -— - -— — - — e 680 —
06/19/96 - -— — — -— — -— 670 —
09/24/96 - - — — em — — 4,500 -
12/11/96 — - - — — - — 750 —
03/19/97 - — - - — - — 470 —
06/04/97 — — - — — — —_ 590 —
09/02/97 — — — — _ _ _ 1,300 _
09/02/97 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for thesa analytes.
03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — — -
11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
02/04/05 <0.5¢ <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — — -
05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 --- —

MwW15 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not anatyzed for these analytes.

12121100

Well destroyed.




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
{Page 3 of 3)

Notes:
W-12-DP8
SuUBJ
NLPH
TOC
DTW
Elev.
{1
gal.
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE
BTEX
TOG
EHCss
EDB
1,2-DCA
TAME
TBA
ETBE
CIPE

HolL

T e P O 0 oA

S

s 3

Water - Sample Depth - Sample Location.

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phass hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
No liquid-phase hydrocarbons presant in well.

Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.

Depth to waler.

Elevation of groundwater. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].

Amount recovered.

Gallons.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 {modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Mathod 5030/8015 (madified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EFA Msthod B021B.
Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method B015.
1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-Dichiorosthane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Micrograms per liter.

Not measured/Not analyzed.

L ess than the indicated reporting fimit shown by the laboratory.

A pesak eluting eartier than benzene, suspected to ba MTBE, was present.

Sample containers for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattemn: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatograrn pattermn: weathered gasaline C6 - C12.

Chrematogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - €12 and unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
Chromatogram pattern: weathered dissel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36,

Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.
Diesel result is not consistent with diesel fusl.

Well inaccassible.

MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

TPHd note; Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected In trip blank and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Highear reported TPH concentralions in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantatation procedures.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
haif the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and

conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr°h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

H ol

L ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well} between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers

(40-miililiter [mi] glass vials, 1,000-m! glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric

acid, efc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




ITest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIvE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

E2CEIVIE
5/10/05 | W MAY 17 2035

=,

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
JIM CHAPPELL

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This feport includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Project Number: 201013X.
Laboratory Project Number: 414B69.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Bny QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and gquality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any cpinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MWl 05-A62840 5/ 2/0%8
MW2 05-A62841 5/ 2/05
MW3 05-B62842 5/ 2/05
MWé 05-A62843 5/ 2/05
MWl4 05-A62844 5/ 2/0%

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




1'Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

Thege results relate conly to the items tested.
This report shall not he reproduced except in full and with
permission of the lakoratory.

Report Approved By: L?ééﬁﬂgilﬁ?‘;ééé;byﬂy Report Date: 5/ 9/05
/ {

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S5., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager ¥elly 5. Comstock, Technical Services

Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services .

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individualis! or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain infeormation that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipienkt, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation- | TestAmsrica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



ITest/America

AMALYTICAL YESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTUI;I DRIVE * NasHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-785-0980 = 615-726-3404 FAx

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA
JIM CHAPPELL
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD,

16228

Lab Number: 05-RA62840
Sample ID: MW1
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 294954 S8ite ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 5/ 2/05
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 14:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 5/ 4/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:00
I?EiSIEE: 1
Purchase Ordexr: 4505891268
Report Dil Inalysis nnalyeis
Analvte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analvst Method Batch
+*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
s¥Henzene WD ug/1l 0.50 1.0 5/ &/05 3:59 F.Gundi B0Z21B 463
r*Ethylbenzene MND ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 3:5%9 F.Gundi 8021B 463
*+Toluene ND ug/l Q.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 3:59 F.Gundi 8021B 453
++¥Xyleneas (Total) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 2:5% F.Gundi 8G21R 463
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 134, ug/sl 50.¢ 1.9 5/ &/05 3:59 F.CGundi 801EB 463
«+TPH (Diesel Range) 386. ug/1 BO. 1.0 5/ €/05 17:02 M_Jarrett EBOLSB/3510 94582
*VCLATILE ORGANIOSY
t*Ethyl-t-butylether HD ug/1l 0.50 1.0 5/ €/05 21:04 &. Edwards 8280B 9B26
*vtert-amyl methyl ether ND ug,/L 0.50 1.0 5/ /05 21:04 5. Edwards B260B 9B24
*iTertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 &/ /05 21:04 S. Edwards B260R 9826
**1,2-Dibronoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ &/05 21:04 5. Bdwards 8260B SB2€
++]1 2-Dighloroethane 2.10 ug/1 8.5¢ 1.0 5/ /05 21:04 5. Bdwards 8260B 9826
*+Methyl-t-butyl ether 13B. ug/l 0.50 1.9 5/ /05 21:04 5. Edwards B82Z69B 9826
Ethanol . ND ug/L 100, 1.0 &/ 6/05 21:04 5. Bdwards B260B 9824
++*pDiigopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 S. Bdwards 8260/8AR5-77 2826

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report contimued .

5/ 6/05 21:04

www. teslamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporafion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIvE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A62840
Sample ID: MWl
Project: 201013X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml L/ &/0E J. Davis 3510.
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TFH Hi Surr,, ¢-Terphenyl 126. 52. = 132,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. 63. - l34.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 %8. 70. - 130,
VoA Surr Toluene-dg 95. T, - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 10z, T8. - 1Z€.
VOR Surr, DBEFM 96. 78, - 122.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the wethod blank.
J Eetimated Value helow Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
- # = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*% = NELAC EB87358 Certified Analyte
Contamination reported for TPFH,DRO is not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www, testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Cerporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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1Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

29640 FosTer CRElsHToﬁ DRrIVE ¢ NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BOO-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
JIM CHAPPELL
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

Lab Number:

Sample ID: MW2
Sample Type: Water

05-A62841

PETALUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 5/ 2/05
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 15:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 5/ 4/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891268
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PLRAMETERS*
*+Benzene ND ug/l £.50 1.0 5/ /05 4:14 F.Gundi 20218 463
++Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 B/ &/05 4:14 F.Gundi 80218 463
*+Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ B/05 4314 F.Gundi 8021B 463
*«+¥Xylenes {Total) ¥D ug/l 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/08  4:14 F.Gundi BOZ1B 463
t+TPH (Gasoline Range} 84,2 ug/1 5G,0 1.0 5/ &/05 4:14 F.Gundi 80158 4863
" ++TPH (Diegel Range) 19%. ug/1 50. 1.0 5/ 605 17:19 M.Jarrett 8015B/351¢ 9453
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl—t-butyiether ND ug/l 0.5Q¢ 1.0 5/ &€/05 21:23 8, Edwards Bz60B 982E
++tert-amyl methyl ether nh ug/L C.50 1.0 5/ &/05 21:29 5. Edwarde 8260B 9B26
++Tertiary butyl alcohol WD ug/l 10.0 1.0 &/ &/05 21:2% 5. Edwards 8260B 9826
**3,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1l .50 1.0 &5/ &/05 21:29 5, Bdwards 3260B 2824
*+*1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ 6/05 21:29 S. Edwards B260R 2826
++Methyl-t-butyl ether 5.30 ug/l 0.50 1.¢ 5/ &/05 21:29% 5. Edwards B260B 9826
Ethamnol ND 1ug/L 100. 1.0 &/ &/05 21:29 5. Edwards B260B 98246
+**Diisopropyl ether ND ug,/1 0,50 1.0 5/ B/05 21:29 5. BAwards 8260/8A05-77 282¢

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTOR DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A62841
Sample ID: MW2
Project: 201013X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1,00 ml 5/ 5/058 J. Dawvis 3514Q
Surrogate % Recaovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 60. 52. - 132.
BTEX/GR0O Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104, 63. - 134,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 29, 6. ~ 130.
VO Surr Toluene-ds 25, 78, - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 10z, 78, - 1286,
VOA Surr, DBFM 96. 79. - 122,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = HNot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

*% = NELAC E87358 Certified AZnalyte
Contamination reported for TPH, DRO is not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www, festamericaine.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 FosteR CRmsHToﬁ Drive * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B0O-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
JIM CHAFPELL
601 NORTH MCDOWELIL BLVD.

Lab Number: 05-A62842
Sample ID: MW3
Sample Type: Water

PETATUMA, CA 954954 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 5/ 2/05
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 15:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 5/ 4/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891268
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
**BETNZENE 36.3 ug/1 0.50 1.0 E/ &/0E 4:29 F.Gundi 80218 463
4+Ethylbenzene 0.8 ug/1l 0.5 1.9 5/ 6/05 4:28 F.Gundi 8021B 463
*+Toluene 3.1 ug/1l 0.5 1.0 &/ &/05 4:2% F.Gundi 8021H 463
**rXylenes (Total) 4.3 ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 6/05 4:29 F.Gundi BOZ1RB 463
*+TPH (Gasoline Range} 586. ug/1 ED.O 1.0 5/ /05  4:29 F.Gundi BO15B 463
++TPH (Diesel Range) 3940 ug/1 50. 1.0 5/ 6/05 17:36 M.Jarrett B0O15B/3510 5459
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
++Erhyl-t-butylether NDR ug/1 ¢.50 1.0 5/ &/D5 21:54 5, Edwards 8260B 9826
*ttert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L .50 1.0 5/ 6/05 21:54 S, Edwards 82&0B 9B2E
#+Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/1 10.0 1.0 5/ 6/05 21:54 5. Edwards B260B 98z¢
*+1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 6/05 21:54 8. Rdwards BZ60B 3826
++1 2-Dichloroethane WD ug,1 0.56¢ 1.0 5/ €/05 21:54 S. Edwarde B260B 9826
*xMethyl-t-butyl ether 29.5 ug,/1 G.50 1.4 &/ 6/05 Z21:54 5. Edwards 8260B 9826
Ethanol ND ug,/L 100. 1.0 5/ 6/05 21:54 5. Edwards 8260B 9826
#+Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 5/ 6/05 21:54 5. Bdwards 8260/5405-97 9835

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TRPH-DRO analysis,

Sample report continued .
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1 Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER GRRIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BOO-T65-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A62842
Sample ID: MW3
Project: 201013X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
wt/veol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH - ) 1060 mwl 1.00 ml 5/ 5/05 J. Davis a510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 71. 53, - 132,
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. €3, - 134.
VOA Surr 1,z-DCa-d4 98, 70. - 130.
VO& Surr Teluene-ds G5 . T8. - 1z1.
VOB Surr, 4-BFE 104. 78. - 126.
VOa Surr, DEFM 94, 79, - 122.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte
Contamination reported for TPH, DRO is consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer GREIGHTON DRivE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA
JIM CHAPPELL
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

10228

Lab Number:

05-A62843

Sample ID: MW6
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 540554 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 5/ 2/05
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 14:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBRIL 7-3006 Date Received: 5/ 4/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: B8:00
I?Eig;€3: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891268
Report oil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
+*Benzene 7Eb. ug/1 25.0 50.0 5/ /05 23:37 F.Gundi 80218 464
*+Ethylbenzene 184. ug/1l 0.5 1.0 3/ &/05 4:44 F.Gundi 8021B 463
**Toluene 6.6 ug/1 8.5 1:0 5/ &6/05 4:44 F_Gundi BOZ1B 463
**¥ylenes (Total) 2¢.9 ug/1 ¢.& 1.0 5/ 6/05 4:44 F . Gundi 80Z1iB 463
**TPH {Gasoline Range) 4500 ug/1 2500 50.0 5/ 6/05 23:37 F.Gundi 801588 464
+*+TPH (Diesel Range) BEZ. ug/l 50, 1.0 5/ £/05 17:B2 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 9459
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
+*Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug,/1 .50 1.0 5/ &/05 22:19 S. Edwarde BZ60B 826
*rtert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ &/05 22:19 5. Edwards 82690RE 8828
++Tertiary butyl alcohol NI ug/1l 10.0 1.0 5/ &/05 2219 5. Bdwards 8260B 9B26
%41, 2-Dibromoethane WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 6/05 22:19 5. Edwards B2&6UB 9826
*x1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l ¢.50 1.0 5/ 6/05 22:19 .5. Edwards BZ60B 9826
++*pethyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ &€/05 22:1% 5. Bdwards 8260B 94826
Ethanol NI ug/L i00. 1.0 5/ &/05 22:1% 5. Bdwards 8260B 5826
++piisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 5/ €/05 22:19 5. Edwards 8260/SA05-77 9826

Eilica el Cleanup performed for TPH-DRQ analysis.

Sample report continued .
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I'Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2964 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNESSER 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A62843
Sample ID: MWé6
Project: 201013X

Page 2
Sample Extracticon Pata
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time analyst Mzthod
EFPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 5/ 5/05 J. Davis 35190
Burrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 65. 52, - 13z,
BTEX/GRC SurY., a,a,a-TFT 9B. 63. - 134.
VOA Surr 1,zZ-DCA-d4 85, 70. - 130.
VOR Surr Toluene-ds 27. 78, ~ 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFEB 101. 78. - 1l26.
VOA Surr, DBFM 91, 79. - 122,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Znalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

*% = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
Contamination reported for TPH, DRO is not consistent with diesel fuel,

End of Sample Report.

www. tastamericaine,com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GRE[GHTO& DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
JIM CHAPPELL
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

Lab Number: 05-A62844
Sample ID: MW14
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 9435854 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected: 5/ 2/0S
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 14:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 5/ 4/05
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:00
E’ElEIEE: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891268
Report pil knalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGBNIC PARAMETERS®*
t*Benzene i.20 ug/1 a.80 1.0 5/ 7/05 0:01 F.Gundi g021R 464
+*Ethylbenzene 1.4 ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 7/08 G:01 F.Gundi 8021B 464
**Toluene 2.5 ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 7/05 $:01 £,Gundi 80218 464
*+¥ylenes (Total) 2.8 ug/1 0.5 1.0 5/ 7/05 0:01 F.Gundi 8021B 464
“+TpH (Gasoline Range) 363, ug/l 50.90 1.0 B/ 7/08 0:01  F.Gundi 80158 464
t+TEH (Diesel Range) 25840 ug/1 50. 1.0 &/ &/05 18:0% M.Jarrett BOLBE/3510 9459
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
++Bthyl -t-butylether ND ug/l 0.5¢ 1.0 5/ &/05 22:44 2. Bdwards 8260B 9826
rrtert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 5/ /05 22:44 5. Edwards 8260B 9826
*+Tertiary butyl alcohol KD ug/1 10.0 1.0 5/ 6/05 22:44 §. Edwards B260B 9826
++1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l © 0.50 1.0 B/ 6/05 22:44 5. Edwards 8260B 9B26
*++]1,2-Dichloroethane WD ug/l 0,50 1.0 5/ 6/05 22:44 5. EGwards 82603 9826
**Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 5/ 6/05 22:44 £. Edwards 8260B 3824
Ethancl KD ug/L 100. 1.0 &/ 6/DE 22:44 - S. Edwards B260B ag82e
«+Dijsopropyl ether ND ug/1l 6.50 1.0 5/ /05 22:44 5. Edwarde B260/SA0E-77 9826

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

' Sampie report continued .
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A62844
Sample ID: MW14
Project: 201013X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wwt/vVol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 5/ B/0G J. Davis 35149
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TFH Bi Surr., o-Terphenyl 0. 52, - 132.
BTEX/GRCO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. €3. - 134,
VCA Surr 1,Z-DCA-d44 96 . 70. - 130:
VOA Surr Toluens-gs 94 . 78. -~ 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 101. 78. - 126,
VOA Surr, DBEFM 94 . 9. - 122,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*% = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

Ceontamination reported for TPH, DRO is not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.
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BTest/
|

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 201013X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Page: 1
l«aboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 4/05

Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample splked,

2860 FostER CRE]GHTU& DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

Matrix Spike Recovery

MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte

**UST BNALYSIS**
Benzene
Taluene
Ethylbenzene
Iylenes (Total)
TPH (Gascline Range)
TPH [(Diesel Range)

BTEX/GRO Surr., &a,a,a-TFT

VoA Burr 1,2-DCA-G4
VOA Surr Toluene-@s
von Surr, 4-BFB
VOA Surr, DBFM

Analyte

*+IST PARDMETERS**
Henzene
Toluens
BEthylbenzene
Xylenes (Total}
TPH (Gasoline Range)
TPH (Diesel Range)

Project OC continued ., |

units

mg/1
mg/1
ng/ 1
mg/l
ma/l
mg/1
% Recovery
% Rec
% Rec
% Rec
% Rec

Orig. val.

< 0.000LE0
< 0.0005
< 0.0005
< 0.0045
<« 0.08500
< 0.050

Matrix Spike Duplicate

mg/ 1
mg/1l
mg/l
mg/l
mg/1
mg/1l

0.0451
0.0462
Q,0485
G.0BBO
0.BE4
0.868

MS Val

D.0491
0.0462
0.04595
0.0BBY9
0.854
0,868

Duplicate

0.03546
Q,082¢6
0.0574
0.106
1.03
0.8B2

Spike Conc

0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.100
1.00
1.00

10.61
1z.56
14,78
17.55
ie.68

1.60

www.testamericainc.com
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Recovery

8
92
ER:
a4
85
87
103
S&
Sé
26
a7

Limit

an.
37.
38,
33.
27.
3E6.

Target Range

50. -
51. -
47, -
1. -
43, -
5. -~

160.
157.
1E59.
152.
15Q,
124.

63 - 134

70
78
78
T2

463
463
4€3
463
463
“45%9

T Q.. Batch

463
163
463
463
463
5453
462
130 9B26
121 9B2¢&
126 9826
12z 9826

ingufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

05-A62791
05-A62791
05-B&62791
05-AE2791
05-ABZ2721
klank



1 Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fos1Er CREtGHTON DRIVE * NAsHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-00880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 201013X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 2
taboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 4/05

| l Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Crig. val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch
BTEX/GRG Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 106. 463
VOR Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 % RecC 94, 982¢
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 95 _ 9826
VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 95, Saz6
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 96. $826

Laboratory Contrel Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range (@Q.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.100 0.0857 96 72 - 118 463
Benzene mg/1 0.100 0.,0852 BS 72 - 118 464
Toluene mg;/ 1 ¢.100 0.0897 ag 72 - 119 463
Taluene mg/l 0.100 D.0B2Y a4 T2 - 119 464
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 0.0961 28 71 - 114 463
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 0.0%15 9 71 - 118 464
Xylenes {(Total) my,/1 0.200 o174 87 70 - 117 463
Xylenes {Tctall mg /1 0.200 0.164 B2 70 - 117 462
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/l 1.00 D.854 B5 64 - 130 462
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1,00 0.982 98 64 - 130 464
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recowvery 103 63 -~ 134 463
BTEX/GRO surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 101 63 - 134 464

Project QC continued .
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREiGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
300-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTRCL DATA
roject Number: 201013X
- "Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
~ _Page: 3
| I;aboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 4/05

**UST PARRMETERS*®

TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 1.00 0.782 78 41 - 120 9459
**V0A PARAMETERS* &
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1l 0.0500 0.05B65 113 67 - 140 9826
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0574 115 €8 ~ 134 9826
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 0.837 i67 28 - 1B2 9826
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/l 0.0500 0.051& 103 T2 - 135 9826
1,2-Dbic¢chleoroethane mg/1 Q.0500 0.0583 117 73 - 13¢ 9826
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0870 114 €% - 13¢ 9826
Ethancl mg/L 5.00 7.867 153 48 - 184 9B26
Diisopropyl ether g/ L 0.0500 0,0569 114 65 - 140 9826
VoA Sury 1,2-DCR-d4 % Rec 98 70 - 130 5826
VOA Surr Tolusne-dB % Rec 95 78 - 121 9826
VOb Surr, 4-EBFB % Rec 27 78 - 126 9826
VoA Surr, DBEFM % Rec as T8 - 122 9826
Duplicates
Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate BRPD Limit Q.C. Bateh Sample Dup'd

Blank Data

‘analyte Blank value Units .¢, Batch Date Analyzed Time 2nalyzed

**US5T PARAMETERS* *

_Benzene < 0.00650 mg/l 463 5/ 5/05 13:38
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 464 B/ 8/05 18:38
Toluene < 0.0065 - mg/l 463 5/ 5/05 13:38
Toluene « 0.0005  mg/l 464 5/ 6/05 18:39

Project QC continued .
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iTest/America

AMALYTICAE TESTING CORPORATION

' 2960 FosteR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 201013X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 4
.aboratory Receipt Date: 5/ 4/05

Blank bData
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Ethylbenzene < 0.0065 mg /1 463 E/ B/DE 13:38
Ethylbenzene < 0.000% mg,/ 1 464 5/ £/05 1B:39
Zylienes (Total} < 0.0065 mg/l 4632 5/ 5/05% 13:38
Xylenes (Total) < {.0005 mg/l 4164 5/ 6/0B 18:3%
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.650 mg/l 463 5/ 5/05 13:38
TPH (Gasoline Range) < D.D500 mg/l 464 &/ &/08 18:39
TPH (Diesel Range) < 0.050 mg/ 1l 9458 5/ &/05 14:51
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105 % Recovery 463 5/ 5/05 i3:38
BTEX/GRG Surr., &,a,&-TPT %7, % Recovery 464 5/ &/05 18:39
*+YOA PARAMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 mg/l 9B24 5/ 6/05 20:14
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mg/L g82¢ &/ 6/08 20:14
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00428 mg/l SB2E &/ &/05 20214
1,2-Dibronoethane < 0,00023 mg/l G826 5/ &/D5 20:14
1,2-Pichloroethane = 0.0003% mg/l 9B26 5/ &/05 20114
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 9826 5/ 6/05 20:14
Ethanol < 0.0307 ng/L 9826 5/ 6/05 20:14
Diigopropyl ether < 0,00018 mg/l 9826 5/ 6/08 20:14
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 100 % Rec 9826 5/ &/05 20:14
VOR Surr Toluene-ds 95. % Rec 9B26 5/ €/05 20:14
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 9B . % Rec 9B26 5/ 6/05 20:14
VCA Surr, DBFM 96. % Rec 9826 s/ 6/05 20:14

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method preseribed QO limits.

End of Report for Project 414B69
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TestAmerica

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__5/4/05 Accessioned By:___James D. Jacobs

R |||

Log-in Pe}sﬁn Signature

1. Temperature of Cocler when triaged: } N Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.... ... @..NO.

a. If yes, how many and where: / F ' Vok =

3. Were custody seals on containers?....vimemmerasrrarassasasenns

4.  'Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.........covviirimirmimininnnn e @....NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inslde c00ler?......c.ocoiiiimmiinnimis i errnsssss i sisns @‘..No...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, e£€)?......c.cvvvrrvrrmimsinnrrrnienns . NO...NA
7. Did yon sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.......cccoveiiineiimveeiinnsraiienes N0 NA
8. What kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts Vermiculite ) Foam Insert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other None
9. Cooling process: @) Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
10. Did ail containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?...........covivvrevimmsmmmsernsenseens /¥ ESL NGO, NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)? oo iiniiiininiinninnn «.NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.......cccoviveveriinrinainiane, @...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?..........ccovvmeciiiiceeiiveniicenn @..NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received? ..o nsns s snnnins e @...NO...NA
b. 'Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?...ccvvniiin @...YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each comtainer? . ....ocivveriarenrenrininaiininiinee.. @...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives HSed?. oo v iiiiiiiimiiiiniiiiressinie e e e @..NO...NA
If not, record standard 1D of preservative used here
17. Was residual chlorine present?. ..o i s s NO...YES/.NA
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below: -'
9117
UPs Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.
19, If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:
BIS =Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05

End of Form

NA

@. YES...NA




N N EE R NN OEE W W B, TR R D . e, NN .

T t' Im : Consultant Name: Environmental Rescluiions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engirieer Jennifer Sedlachek
eS nglgg Address; 601 N.McDowell Blvd Telephone Number (510) 547-8196
(615) 7260177 41 4869 Gity/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954 Account #:aea@ 1022%
Nashville Division Project Manager Jim Chappell PO #: 4505891268
2060 Foster Creightc . . - - - -relephone Number: (707) 766-2019 Facility ID # 7-3006
Nashvilte, TN 37204 ERI Job Number; 201013X Global ID# TOG0D100552
~ 3
4 Sampler Name: (Print)mmb Site Address 720 High Street
Emmﬂ kﬁ Sampler Signaturezmmm Gity, State Zip Oakland, California 94801
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
] o
[ 24 hour [J 72 hour EDF Report 2 g
m
o m m|@fg 9|0 o
[:]48 hour Dgﬁ hour FAX Resuits 0 2 o el @ 8 g
2l g 8|8t |g|S|2
(418 day 5§16 5
sl-1=12| &2 ix|l8|E|g]|8]5
513z = o
Sample ID / Description DATE e | cowr | cras |[preserv| numeer | S| B3| SE| E AN EL
B VOAs/ 2
MW 9/‘& o | Mo HCi | ames | X x| x | x X x| [églye
) EVOAs! 2
MW2 310 Hot | ames | X x| x | x X X y)
. GVOAS 2
Mw3 1525 Hol | ames | X x| x 1x X X 42
6 VOAY 2
WS S Hot | ames | X x| x | x X X 43
[ 6VOAs 2
MW14 S{LG | udD { Hel AMBs | X x{ X | x X x| o
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
P
= t . Temperature Upon Receipt )+ <
Shama  SHy  en o | et
s/ Sample Containers Intact? Yes™
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: (W [ 7 Time BoO VOAs Free of Headspace? Ye <



ATTACHMENT C
WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



- V2
7010 12X awene, B 014671

= .
THIS MEMORANDUM s an acknowledgement that & bill of tading has been lssusd end Is ot the Original Bil of Lating, nor

a capy or duplicate., covering the property named harelh, and Is Intended solely for fillng or record. CARRIER NO.
RECEIVED, subjact ko the ciassifications and tariffs In effect on the date of the recelpt by the cartier of the property described In the Origlnal Bill of Lading.

0. ’ P
twmovmm. RESOLUTIONS 5
E OF CARRIER) (SCAD) =

| FROM
iS@NEE ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES CORMlgupper TXXON MOBIL 0OIPORA T

o~

2081 BAY ROAL Oy RE
STREET EART PALG AL YD, CA, B4303 STREET MR MDA UL JCLLINARD
l : ; PETALUMA, T4 BaRnd
ITINATION STATE 2P ORIGIN « STATE ap
Ly e
CAD 9% (4 110%S
NO. i _ _ _ “WEIGHT e
--'-[-I'f:|1-'-'-'.% HI Description of articles. special marks. and exceptions lf'i'-”'-l":'{t ”’_i ‘Rale i
i v correction i !
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PUPGE WATER
l PROFULE: 301580 e
~ A o
l HANDLING CODE: Q] . ) 7‘?5 \\C‘*’I e N
4 e %
PR /:t ){’ S|k(o7 Y ks V}q = 5
RECEIVED BY: | 15,)_'} | _ : | y
! / ‘“-,.___\“_h_-‘_' ___,_...-//
l PLACARDS TENCERED: YES NC B
POR
. 006
STORE NAME: - W b !
STORE ALDRESS:__1(O B 5\ -
l {af, g
IT C.0.D. TO: ; C.0.D. Fee:
ERESS; ‘ COD AMT: $ PRePAD [
: STATE zZIP cowect [1 §
shipmen] moves between Iwo ports by a carier by water, the law Subjest fo Saclion T of conditions of applicable bill of lading. If this | TOTAL
that the bil of lading shafi state whether t is “camier's or shipper's | shipment i to be dellvered to the consignes without recourss on the .
- ; ‘ consignor, the consignar shall sign the following statement CHARGES: $
. - whers the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state Thi carrer shall not mako dellvery of this shipmant withaut paymant of T CHA
npecificatty I writing the agreed or declared value of the property. freight and all ofher lawful chamges. Frelght Prapald Check box
l agread or declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated by mm it'ocll;:mes
shippar 1o ba nol exoskding ot Tt o la checked coliscl
, aubfect 1o Se cessifications and trifts i efect on the date of this Bill of Lading, the propeny desaribed above in apparent good ordes, except as noled (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown)

i, consigned, and destined Ba indicated sbove, which said company (the word company being undersiood hroughout This confras! &s maaning any person or corparation In possession of the proparty undar the
ponlract) ogroes Io carmy o B ceus! pace of defivery ol said dealinaiian, Il on s own road o Ba own waler ine, otharwise ko deliver 1o anothar carrlar on fhe oute ko said deainelion. it is mutually agreed as Yo each camler o
uny of aukd propoedy over all of sy portion of sid route to destinallon, and as 1o aach party af any time iMefested i ol of any of ekt proparty, the every service to be parormed hereunder shel be subject to all t
not prohibaited by low, whather printed or writen, heeein contained (as speciiod in Appandix B fo Pan 1035) which are harmby agreed o by the shipper and sooeptod tor himsall snd his esulgna.
is to cadify that the above-named materals are propery classified, described, , markad, and labslad, and
In proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Deparimant of Transportation PER:

E}(Xf)ﬁ MOBIL REFIMING & BUPPLIES mHHIE&HU!}?UNMEMTM FESDL TN

ER:

¥ ;o
DATE: J/ by
MORNITORED AT ALL TlMESI THE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IS IN TRANSPORTATION
INCLUDING STORAGE INCIDENTAL TO TRANSPORTATION. {172.604)

m 11-BLC-D4 {Rev. 10/12) 5



